

DONALD CLAY RASDALL

Donald Clay Rasdall, 59 of Park City died at 7:12 A.M. Thursday, August 12, 2010 at Jewish Hospital in Louisville.

The Barren county native was a self employed construction worker. He was the son of the late Henry "Hank" Rasdall and was preceded in death by a brother in law, Jimmy Pedigo.

There will be no services as cremation was chosen arrangements are under the direction of Hardy & Son Funeral Home, Bowling Green Chapel.

Survivors include his mother; Bessie Emerson Rasdall Smith of Bowling Green; his wife Brenda Pedigo Rasdall; a son, Billy Rasdall and his wife Robin; a daughter LaDonna Rasdall and a grandson, Zachary Clay Rasdall all of Park City; three children, Donna Jean Rasdall, Donnie Rasdall and Amber Rasdall all of ARK.; a brother Jeff Rasdall and his wife Judy; a sister Louise Church and her companion Brad Windham all of Bowling Green; a niece, Sasha Church and nephew Charles Church both of Bowilng Green, several other nieces and nephews; a daughter by choice, Tammy Pedigo Tapp and her husband Joe of Bowling Green; two great grandchildren, Adam Holmes and Courtney Holmes of ARK.; step father, Durwood Smith of NC; a special aunt, Joyce Ann Cook of Smiths Grove and several other aunts and uncles; Mother-in-law, May Aline Pedigo of Bowling Green; three sisters-in-law: Ilean Harbin of Bowling Green, Faye Turnham and her husband Greg of Scottsville and Joyce Wyatt and her husband Jimmy of Glasgow: three brothers-in-law: Wayne Pedigo and his wife Dana of Scottsville; Allen Pedigo and his wife Debbie of Bowling Green and Danny Pedigo and his wife Corrine of Ohio

Send Condolences